
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Wednesday, June 17, 2009 – 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (68 new fires) 

New large fires:  2 (*) 

Large fires contained:  1 

Uncontained large fires: 6 

Area Command Teams committed:  0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 

Southwest Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 3 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 4 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Diamond, Gila NF. IMT 2 (McBratney). IMT also managing the Meason fire. Confine / contain management 
strategy. Forty-five miles northeast of Silver City, NM. Grass. Moderate fire activity.  
 
Meason, Gila NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Twenty-six miles north of Mimbres, NM. Hardwood 
litter. Moderate fire activity.   
 
Pasco, Socorro District, New Mexico State Forestry. Forty-two miles south of Animas, NM. Brush and grass. 
Moderate fire activity. Residence threatened. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
  
Elk Horn, Tucson District, Arizona State Forestry. Twenty-six miles southwest of Three Points, AZ. Brush and 
grass. Moderate fire behavior.  
 
Pioneer, Tonto NF. Eight miles south of Globe, AZ. Chaparral. Moderate fire activity.  
 
Little Alamo, Coronado NF. Five miles west of Nogales, AZ. Grass. No new information. Last report unless new 
information is received.   
 
Joshua, Gila NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Four miles north of Luna, NM. Hardwood litter and 
slash. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
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Diamond NM GNF 11,062 520 NR 7/30 34 -6 1 0 0 0 738K FS 

Meason  NM GNF 5,786 193 NR 7/30 101 -9 1 2 0 0 1.3M FS 

Pasco NM N3S 93,029 -4,227 75 6/21 59 -24 2 2 1 0 356K ST 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
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Elk Horn AZ A3S 17,000 6,000 35 6/25 199 4 7 6 2 0 760K ST 

Pioneer AZ TNF 1,380 5 50 6/18 87 -21 2 4 2 0 2.6M FS 

Little Alamo AZ CNF 841 --- 90 UNK 24 --- 1 1 0 0 NR FS 

* Joshua NM GNF 117 --- NR UNK 40 --- 1 5 0 0 NR FS 

 

 

Alaska Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 2 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

 
Tonclonukna Creek, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Seven miles south of Telida, AK. Black spruce and tundra. 
Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.  
 
Cobalt Creek, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF.  Twenty-three miles North of Aniak, AK. Spruce and tundra. 
Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
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Tonclonukna Creek AK SWS 44,725 6,685 NR UNK 25 0 1 0 1 0 569K ST 

Cobalt Creek AK SWS 895 0 85 6/17 36 0 2 0 0 0 309K ST 

 
 

Southern Area (PL 1) 

 

New fires: 22 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 0 
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* CCC TX TXS 102 --- 100 --- 7 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

TXS – Texas Forest Service. 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: The Alaska interior will see warmer and drier conditions today along with 
scattered thunderstorms. Scattered thunderstorms, some of them dry, are expected in southeast Arizona, 
southern New Mexico and Texas. Otherwise, scattered thundershowers are on tap again for much of the 
intermountain West.  
 
 

 
 Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 

 

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm


 
 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Serious Injury Procedures 

Dealing with serious injuries on the fireline can add even more stress to our hectic work 
environment. In the event a fireline accident occurs, adherence to the following principles is 
important to insure an adequate and appropriate response is made. 

  

 Before entering the scene, determine whether it is safe to approach. Look for hazards as 
well as what may have happened. It may be necessary to move the patient or to make the 
area safe before doing an assessment. 

 Provide first aid and assess the extent of the injuries. 

 Make contact with your supervisor. Depending on the complexity of the fire, that could be 
your crew boss, the Division Supervisor, the IC, or even dispatch. If your fire has a 
medical plan, follow the plan.  

 Provide them with accurate, concise information on the following  

 Number of people injured  
 Type of injuries  
 Severity of injuries (light, moderate, severe, life threatening)  
 Mechanism of injury  
 Vital signs (pulse, respirations, level of consciousness, etc) 

 Determine the best method of evacuation. Depending on the severity of injury or 
availability of resources, this decision my already be made for you. 

 Keep the radio frequency clear of non-emergency traffic, provide updates of the patients 
condition and await instructions. 

 If evacuation is by helicopter, it may be necessary to construct a helispot. Document 
treatment provided in case it is necessary to send the information along with the patient in 
the aircraft. 

 If the patient needs to be carried to a road, insure enough people are available to work in 
relays. 

 Once the patient is clear, take a moment to write down witness statements, clean up 
notes and timelines, and document any other pertinent information. 

 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

2 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3 

 
10 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

4 

 
10 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

9 

 
9 

  

 
  

10 

 
9 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

12 

 
4 

1 

 
1 

14 

 
5 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
10 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

2 

 
0 

6 

 
10 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

0 

 
2 

2 

 
2 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
55 

0 

 
5 

3 

 
60 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

2 

 
2 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
1 

  

 
  

3 

 
1 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

20 

 
454 

1 

 
1 

22 

 
455 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5 

 
10 

2 

 
1 

1 

 
10 

2 

 
0 

52 

 
523 

6 

 
10 

68 

 
554 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

18 

 
8,994 

12 

 
6,723 

3 

 
2,570 

224 

 
184,800 

4 

 
0 

261 

 
203,087 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

74 

 
230 

73 

 
1,614 

1 

 
2 

4 

 
2 

191 

 
584 

160 

 
292 

503 

 
2,724 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

27 

 
22 

20 

 
19 

1 

 
0 

6 

 
1 

557 

 
1,498 

224 

 
306 

835 

 
1,846 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8 

 
0 

21 

 
473 

3 

 
4 

6 

 
550 

1,122 

 
3,440 

187 

 
2,496 

1,347 

 
6,963 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

197 

 
546 

11 

 
433 

5 

 
379 

1 

 
0 

112 

 
14,924 

93 

 
236 

419 

 
16,518 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
20 

50 

 
63 

3 

 
187 

4 

 
0 

69 

 
169 

34 

 
16 

162 

 
455 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

 
20 

56 

 
197 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

30 

 
68 

18 

 
6 

109 

 
291 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

332 

 
8,327 

143 

 
64,744 

5 

 
13 

32 

 
2,048 

469 

 
248,318 

377 

 
41,755 

1,358 

 
365,205 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

166 

 
854 

54 

 
49 

13 

 
533 

4 

 
43 

209 

 
61,693 

49 

 
227 

495 

 
63,399 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

388 

 
1,205 

  

 
  

27 

 
767 

24 

 
110 

10,944 

 
102,031 

456 

 
6,411 

11,839 

 
110,524 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293 

 
35,253 

  

 
  

150 

 
27,204 

40 

 
62,241 

27,117 

 
834,623 

480 

 
24,728 

28,080 

 
984,049 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,490 

 
46,477 

446 

 
76,586 

220 

 
35,812 

126 

 
67,565 

41,044 

 
1,452,148 

2,082 

 
76,473 

45,408 

 
1,755,061 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 38,101 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,319,433 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
25 

1 

 
2 

2 

 
27 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
10 

2 

 
10 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
53 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
53 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
50 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
50 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
889 

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
2,935 

6 

 
3,824 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
53 

0 

 
0 

4 

 
939 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
25 

7 

 
2,947 

14 

 
3,964 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
3,068 

  

 
  

8 

 
3,068 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15 

 
7,122 

100 

 
7,746 

19 

 
4,068 

2 

 
31 

  

 
  

82 

 
12,258 

218 

 
31,225 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

 
224 

16 

 
2,515 

17 

 
26,529 

33 

 
163 

13 

 
2,410 

187 

 
8,665 

292 

 
40,506 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

7 

 
484 

9 

 
748 

4 

 
263 

  

 
  

132 

 
9,505 

152 

 
11,000 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19 

 
1,112 

21 

 
4,034 

75 

 
18,310 

2 

 
345 

24 

 
2,241 

175 

 
17,247 

316 

 
43,289 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
8 

31 

 
2,985 

2 

 
770 

9 

 
317 

28 

 
219 

42 

 
9,620 

113 

 
13,919 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

6 

 
1,268 

2 

 
62 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
219 

13 

 
1,549 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18 

 
830 

26 

 
36,918 

3 

 
501 

8 

 
1,054 

  

 
  

186 

 
84,295 

241 

 
123,598 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37 

 
3,511 

40 

 
4,714 

102 

 
17,307 

10 

 
5,851 

35 

 
876 

120 

 
28,549 

344 

 
60,808 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

65 

 
72,679 

  

 
  

416 

 
63,543 

40 

 
9,200 

1,728 

 
81,341 

161 

 
45,327 

2,410 

 
272,090 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

 
2,370 

  

 
  

241 

 
123,873 

76 

 
88,609 

780 

 
282,212 

966 

 
917,646 

2,068 

 
1,414,710 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

186 

 
87,856 

247 

 
60,664 

886 

 
255,711 

184 

 
105,833 

2,616 

 
372,367 

2,056 

 
1,133,331 

6,175 

 
2,015,762 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 40 318 749 38,436 

 Yukon Territory 0 52 35 22,180 

 Alberta 40 5,940 890 27,318 

 Northwest Territory 2 1 16 228 

 Saskatchewan 46 2,163 375 15,199 

 Manitoba 14 43 66 2,025 

 Ontario 9 14 154 221 

 Quebec 3 0 215 309 

 Newfoundland 0 0 92 371 

 New Brunswick 0 0 151 232 

 Nova Scotia 1 0 129 937 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 10 1,378 50 22,958 

Total 165 9,909 2,922 130,412 

 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


