# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, June 17, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

#### **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: Light (68 new fires)

New large fires: 2 (\*)
Large fires contained: 1
Uncontained large fires: 6
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

#### Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires: 3
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 4
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

**Diamond**, Gila NF. IMT 2 (McBratney). IMT also managing the Meason fire. Confine / contain management strategy. Forty-five miles northeast of Silver City, NM. Grass. Moderate fire activity.

**Meason,** Gila NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Twenty-six miles north of Mimbres, NM. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity.

**Pasco,** Socorro District, New Mexico State Forestry. Forty-two miles south of Animas, NM. Brush and grass. Moderate fire activity. Residence threatened. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

**Elk Horn,** Tucson District, Arizona State Forestry. Twenty-six miles southwest of Three Points, AZ. Brush and grass. Moderate fire behavior.

Pioneer, Tonto NF. Eight miles south of Globe, AZ. Chaparral. Moderate fire activity.

**Little Alamo,** Coronado NF. Five miles west of Nogales, AZ. Grass. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

**Joshua**, Gila NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Four miles north of Luna, NM. Hardwood litter and slash. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Diamond	NM	GNF	11,062	520	NR	7/30	34	-6	1	0	0	0	738K	FS
Meason	NM	GNF	5,786	193	NR	7/30	101	-9	1	2	0	0	1.3M	FS
Pasco	NM	N3S	93,029	-4,227	75	6/21	59	-24	2	2	1	0	356K	ST

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. \*\*

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Elk Horn	ΑZ	A3S	17,000	6,000	35	6/25	199	4	7	6	2	0	760K	ST
Pioneer	ΑZ	TNF	1,380	5	50	6/18	87	-21	2	4	2	0	2.6M	FS
Little Alamo	ΑZ	CNF	841		90	UNK	24		1	1	0	0	NR	FS
* Joshua	NM	GNF	117		NR	UNK	40		1	5	0	0	NR	FS

Alaska Area (PL 1)

New fires:2New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:2

**Tonclonukna Creek**, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Seven miles south of Telida, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

**Cobalt Creek**, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Twenty-three miles North of Aniak, AK. Spruce and tundra. Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Tonclonukna Creek	AK	sws	44,725	6,685	NR	UNK	25	0	1	0	1	0	569K	ST
Cobalt Creek	AK	sws	895	0	85	6/17	36	0	2	0	0	0	309K	ST

#### Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:22New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* CCC	TX	TXS	102		100		7		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI

TXS – Texas Forest Service.

**Predictive Services Discussion:** The Alaska interior will see warmer and drier conditions today along with scattered thunderstorms. Scattered thunderstorms, some of them dry, are expected in southeast Arizona, southern New Mexico and Texas. Otherwise, scattered thundershowers are on tap again for much of the intermountain West.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



#### http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

#### **Serious Injury Procedures**

Dealing with serious injuries on the fireline can add even more stress to our hectic work environment. In the event a fireline accident occurs, adherence to the following principles is important to insure an adequate and appropriate response is made.

- Before entering the scene, determine whether it is safe to approach. Look for hazards as well as what may have happened. It may be necessary to move the patient or to make the area safe before doing an assessment.
- Provide first aid and assess the extent of the injuries.
- Make contact with your supervisor. Depending on the complexity of the fire, that could be your crew boss, the Division Supervisor, the IC, or even dispatch. If your fire has a medical plan, follow the plan.
- Provide them with accurate, concise information on the following
  - Number of people injured
  - Type of injuries
  - Severity of injuries (light, moderate, severe, life threatening)
  - Mechanism of injury
  - Vital signs (pulse, respirations, level of consciousness, etc)
- Determine the best method of evacuation. Depending on the severity of injury or availability of resources, this decision my already be made for you.
- Keep the radio frequency clear of non-emergency traffic, provide updates of the patients condition and await instructions.
- If evacuation is by helicopter, it may be necessary to construct a helispot. Document treatment provided in case it is necessary to send the information along with the patient in the aircraft.
- If the patient needs to be carried to a road, insure enough people are available to work in relays.
- Once the patient is clear, take a moment to write down witness statements, clean up notes and timelines, and document any other pertinent information.

## **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
AlI -	FIRES		1				1	2
Alaska	ACRES		0				0	0
	FIRES	3				1		4
Northwest	ACRES	10				0		10
	FIRES				1	9		10
Northern California	ACRES				0	9		9
Courth and Collifornia	FIRES	1				12	1	14
Southern California	ACRES	0				4	1	5
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1		1		2	2	6
Notthern Rockies	ACRES	0		10		0	0	10
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					2	0	2
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES					0	2	2
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES					3	0	3
Southwest	ACRES					55	5	60
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				1	2
Nocky Woulitain	ACRES		1				1	2
Eastern Area	FIRES					3		3
Eastern Area	ACRES					1		1
Southern Area	FIRES				1	20	1	22
Southern Area	ACRES				0	454	1	455
TOTAL	FIRES	5	2	1	2	52	6	68
IOIAL	ACRES	10	1	10	0	523	10	554

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		18	12	3	224	4	261
riadika	ACRES		8,994	6,723	2,570	184,800	0	203,087
Northwest	FIRES	74	73	1	4	191	160	503
T TOTAL TOTAL	ACRES	230	1,614	2	2	584	292	2,724
Northern California	FIRES	27	20	1	6	557	224	835
	ACRES	22	19	0	1	1,498	306	1,846
Southern California	FIRES	8	21	3	6	1,122	187	1,347
	ACRES	0	473	4	550	3,440	2,496	
Northern Rockies	FIRES	197	11	5	1	112	93	419
	ACRES	546	433	379	0	14,924	236	16,518
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	50	3	4	69	34	162
	ACRES	20	63	187	0	169	16	455
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	56		2	30	18	109
	ACRES	20	197		0	68	6	291
Southwest	FIRES	332	143	5	32	469	377	1,358
	ACRES	8,327	64,744	13	2,048	248,318	41,755	365,205
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	166	54	13	4	209	49	495
,	ACRES	854	49	533	43	,	227	63,399
Eastern Area	FIRES	388		27	24	10,944	456	11,839
	ACRES	1,205		767	110	102,031	6,411	110,524
Southern Area	FIRES	293		150	40	27,117	480	28,080
	ACRES	35,253		27,204	62,241	834,623	24,728	984,049
TOTAL	FIRES	1,490	446	220	126	41,044	2,082	45,408
	ACRES	46,477	76,586	35,812	67,565	1,452,148	76,473	1,755,061

Ten Year Average Fires	38,101
Ten Year Average Acres	1,319,433

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Night	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
No all con Onlife colo	FIRES					1	1	2
Northern California	ACRES	_				25	2	27
On the Collins	FIRES						2	2
Southern California	ACRES						10	10
No all con Deal Con	FIRES	1						1
Northern Rockies	ACRES	0						0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great basin	ACRES							0
Oth	FIRES	1						1
Southwest	ACRES	53						53
Deal Me delle	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
F1 A	FIRES			2				2
Eastern Area	ACRES	_		50				50
Southern Area	FIRES			2			4	6
Southern Area	ACRES	_		889			2,935	3,824
TOTAL	FIRES	2	0	4	0	1	7	14
TOTAL	ACRES	53	0	939	0	25	2,947	3,964

## **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					8		8
Alaska	ACRES					3,068		3,068
Northwest	FIRES	15	100	19	2		82	218
Northwest	ACRES	7,122	7,746	4,068	31		12,258	31,225
Northern California	FIRES	26	16	17	33	13	187	292
Northern Camornia	ACRES	224	2,515	26,529	163	2,410	8,665	40,506
Southern California	FIRES		7	9	4		132	152
Codinom Camornia	ACRES		484	748	263		9,505	11,000
Northern Rockies	FIRES	19	21	75	2	24	175	316
TYOTHETT TYOUNGS	ACRES	1,112	4,034	18,310	345	2,241	17,247	43,289
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	31	2	9	28	42	113
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES	8	2,985	770	317	219	9,620	13,919
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6	2			5	13
Woodon Groat Baom	ACRES		1,268	62			219	1,549
Southwest	FIRES	18	26	3	8		186	241
	ACRES	830	36,918	501	1,054		84,295	123,598
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	37	40	102	10	35	120	344
	ACRES	3,511	4,714	17,307	5,851	876	28,549	60,808
Eastern Area	FIRES	65		416	40	1,728	161	2,410
Lastem / trea	ACRES	72,679		63,543	9,200	81,341	45,327	272,090
Southern Area	FIRES	5		241	76	780	966	2,068
Codinom / nod	ACRES	2,370		123,873	88,609	282,212	917,646	1,414,710
TOTAL	FIRES	186	247	886	184	2,616	2,056	6,175
	ACRES	87,856	60,664	255,711	105,833	372,367	1,133,331	2,015,762

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **Canada Fires and Hectares**

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	40	318	749	38,436
Yukon Territory	0	52	35	22,180
Alberta	40	5,940	890	27,318
Northwest Territory	2	1	16	228
Saskatchewan	46	2,163	375	15,199
Manitoba	14	43	66	2,025
Ontario	9	14	154	221
Quebec	3	0	215	309
Newfoundland	0	0	92	371
New Brunswick	0	0	151	232
Nova Scotia	1	0	129	937
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	10	1,378	50	22,958
Total	165	9,909	2,922	130,412

<sup>\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*